
CABINET MEMBER FOR SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NEIGHBOURHOODS 
 
Venue: Town Hall,  

Moorgate Street, 
Rotherham.  S60  2TH 

Date: Monday, 29th October, 2012 

  Time: 10.00 a.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1. To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories 

suggested, in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended 
March 2006).  

  

 
2. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered later in the agenda as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
3. Housing Strategy (Pages 1 - 27) 
  

 
4. Community Energy Saving Programme (Pages 28 - 33) 
  

 
5. Review of Communal Cleaning Service to Flats (Pages 34 - 42) 
  

 
6. Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 
Resolved:-  That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 2 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 (information likely to reveal the identity of an individual). 

 
7. Introductory Tenancy Review Panel (Pages 43 - 46) 
  

 

 



 

1. Meeting Cabinet Member for Safe and Attractive Neighbourhoods 

2. Date 29th October 2012 

3. Title Housing Strategy 

4. Directorate Neighbourhoods and Adult Services 

 
5. Summary 
 
Rotherham’s Housing Strategy needs to be rewritten in order to take account of public 
spending cuts and national policy changes.  A new draft Housing Strategy was produced 
in May, and shared with Directorate Leadership Team and Cabinet Member prior to the 
comprehensive programme of consultation which took place between June and August.  
The draft has been updated to take account of feedback from Members, staff, partner 
agencies, the voluntary and community sector and Rotherham residents, and is now 
undergoing the required process for final sign off and endorsement. 
 
The draft Strategy was presented to Impr
[...]
g particular elements 
of the Housing Strategy: 
 

Page 3



• The concurrent consultation on the possibility of long, fixed term tenancies for large 
Council properties was discussed, due to recent media coverage.  This will be reported 
on separately to Improving Places Select Commission in November. 

 

• The importance of ensuring Housing Champions and other front-line staff are available 
to work in the areas to tackle antisocial behaviour and other housing management 
issues was noted. 

 

• It was acknowledged that it is equally important to ensure high standards of customer 
service provision via the Contact Centre, and an update on recruitment to vacancies 
within customer services was provided. 

 

• Members noted the challenges of ensuring the problems that sometimes occur when 
younger and older tenants live together in blocks of flats are dealt with effectively. 

 

• There was a general discussion regards ASB and how RMBC compares to other local 
authorities, and the Director of Housing and Neighbourhood Services provided detailed 
facts and figures regarding the enforcement action that has been taken against 
perpetrators of ASB over the past year. 

 

• Members noted that officers must enable them to enact the commitment to take a zero 
tolerance approach to drug and alcohol related ASB and criminality, by providing high 
quality evidence. 

 

• It was noted that in delivering one and two bedroom properties it is essential that we 
consider the size of rooms and ensure adequate provision of storage space. 

 
All of the above comments, while not necessarily requiring amendment to the draft 
Housing Strategy, were taken on board and where appropriate will be reflected in the 
action plan.  Updates on specific issues can be provided to the Select Commission as and 
when required. 
 
As a final point, Improving Places Select Commission noted that they should be involved in 
monitoring progress against the Housing Strategy action plan and this should be reflected 
in the work programme. 
 
8. Finance 
 
The consultation programme has largely been delivered within existing resources and 
costs have been kept to a minimum.  We will need to develop a Housing Strategy action 
plan with a clear indication of costs and funding sources. 
 
9. Risks and uncertainties 
 
There is always a risk that the Housing Strategy will become out of date due to the rapidly 
changing national legislative and policy environment.  However, the housing intelligence 
report can be amended if necessary and we will have a webpage with an overview of the 
Housing Strategy that can be updated to reflect any major changes.  The next instalment 
of the 30 year Housing Strategy, 2016-2019, will be started in late 2015. 
 
 
 

Page 4



 
10. Policy and performance agenda implications 
 
The Housing Strategy aligns with national policy and strategy and will support local 
priorities, including the vision of the Local Investment Plan (“our vision is that all 
communities are empowered and able to engage in and benefit from, the transformation of 
Rotherham, with no one place or person left behind”), and the Community Strategy draft 
priorities for 2012-15: 
 
1) Help local people and businesses benefit from a growing economy 
2) Ensure the best start in life for children and families 
3) Support those that are vulnerable within our communities 
 
Production of the Housing Strategy is also an objective within this year’s NAS Service 
Plan. 
 
11. Background papers and consultation 
 
Appendices 
 

• Appendix 1 – final draft Housing Strategy 
 
Background papers 
 

• (Existing) Rotherham Housing Strategy updated June 2010 and April 2011 

• National housing strategy – Laying the Foundations (CLG November 2011) 

• Localism Act 2011 
 
Consultation 
 
A comprehensive programme of consultation has been completed, as summarised in 7.3. 
 
12. Contact name 
 
Jane Davies-Haire 
Housing Reform Co-ordinator 
Jane.davies-haire@rotherham.gov.uk  
01
[...]
 Annual Housing Intelligence Report 

! HRA 30 year Business Plan 

! Homelessness Strategy 

! Revised Allocations Policy  

! Strategic Tenancy Policy  

! Empty Properties Policy 

! Housing Assistance Policy 

! Community Strategy 

! Corporate Plan 

! Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 

! Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

! Warmer Homes Strategy 

! Supporting People strategy 

! Child Poverty Strategy 

! Local Plan / Core Strategy (2009–2026) 

! Local Investment Plan 

Contact information 

Strategic housing and Investment Service 
Strategichousing@rotherham.gov.uk / 01709 334970 

If you require this document in a different format please call the number above to discuss 
your requirements. 

This draft was issued by RMBC’s Strategic Housing and Investment Service in 
October 2012 

Page 27



 

1. Meeting Cabinet Member for Safe and Attractive Neighbourhoods 

2. Date Cabinet 29th October 2012 

3. Title Community Energy Saving Programme 

4. Directorate Neighbourhoods and Adult Services 

 
5. Summary 
This report informs Cabinet Member of a programme of energy saving measures 
being implemented for free to some of our most vulnerable private and council sector 
households living in our most deprived neighbourhoods. The scheme is called the 
Community Energy Saving Programme (CESP) and is funded by Energy Providers 
who have an obligation to reduce carbon emissions from residential property. The 
report sets out which neighbourhoods are benefiting from the investment, the 
qualifying criteria, how households are consulted and timescales for delivery.  
 
A key benefit of the Council enabling this activity to take place, is that it directly 
tackles our corporate priority of reducing poverty in the most deprived 
neighbourhoods. Some of the key outcomes of the schemes to date are; 
 

• 395 properties have already benefitted from CESP energy efficiency 
improvements and 653 further properties will be completed during 2012 

• £2.7million of energy efficiency measures have been provided to date at no 
cost to the Council  

• Approximate annual household savings on energy bills have been estimated 
as being £400 - £550. 

 
The report also highlights the transition from CESP to the Energy Company 
Obligation (ECO) and how RMBC intends to utilise the ECO scheme to provide 
additional carbon saving opportunities that benefit Rotherham householders. 
 
6. Recommendations 
That Members; 
 
• Note the delivery of energy efficiency measures to both private and 

council homes, which has brought about a reduction in fuel poverty in 
Rotherham’s deprived neighbourhoods and its direct impact on reducing 
poverty in the Borough 

 
• Support the continued influencing and enabling role of the Council to 

maximise the household take up of energy efficiency measures 
 
• Support a ‘roll out approach’ to extending energy efficiency installations 

to other neighbourhoods and in particular deprived neighbourhoods 
across the borough utilising the ECO, which will take over from CESP in 
2013. 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO CABINET MEMBER 

Agenda Item 4Page 28



7. Proposals and details 
 
7.1 Background 
The Council has previously delivered a range of energy efficiency programmes across the 
Borough, which were funded by energy provider obligations and implemented through 
Government backed carbon reduction schemes e.g. Warm Front. These schemes were 
complemented with HRA funding in the form of Decent Homes and non-traditional housing 
capital programmes. 
 
The CESP has been created as part of the Government's Home Energy Saving Programme 
and its aim is to reduce carbon production through the installation of energy efficiency 
measures to domestic dwellings. The funding has to be targeted towards residents suffering 
from fuel poverty and the funding stipulates that CESP can only be spent in the top 10% 
most deprived neighbourhoods. Using this criteria Rotherham has 21 areas, consisting of 
13,400 households, where funding can be applied. All works must be completed before 31st 
December 2012. 
 
The measures being offered are; 
 

• Solid wall insulation (External and Internal) 
• Replacement gas boiler (if current boiler is G Rated) 
• Loft Insulation (either complete or top-up as required) 
• Draught proofing 
 

CESP schemes are delivered by energy providers usually in collaboration with a construction 
partner e.g. EDF and Keepmoat, however the Council also has an important role. The 
delineation of roles can be summarised as follows; 
 
The role of the energy provider and / or partner 
 

• Procurement of the contractor 
• Consultation with the community (see also 7.3) 
• Applying for planning approval/building regulation consent 
• Producing a schedule of works 
• Delivering the programme 

 
The role of the Council 
 

• Identifying communities that have the correct attributes for successful scheme 
implementation 

• Influence energy providers/constructors to appraise neighbourhoods and scheme 
viability  

• Promote the benefits of the scheme and increase confidence within the community 
• Provide links between the energy provider/partner and the community 

 
7.2 CESP schemes in Rotherham 
As stated above, the Council has an important role in identifying suitable deprived areas. The 
deprived areas that would most benefit from CESP are those that have high numbers of 
private sector households, which have not benefitted from previous energy efficiency 
improvements (the Council’s Decent Homes programme), have solid walls and where there 
are high occurrences of fuel poverty. 

Page 29



 

 
These areas are also attractive from an energy provider’s perspective as they;  
 

• are within the top 10% deprived in the borough 
• offer high levels of carbon savings 
• have at least 25% of the households participating in the scheme 
• are deliverable before January 2013, when CESP will be superseded by ECO. 

 
Current schemes being carried out are in the following areas; 
 
[...]
 almost exclusively improved private sector 
homes where fuel poverty is most prevalent, the other CESP programmes will treat a 
combination of private and Council owned properties. 

Page 30



 

7.3 Consultation 
Projects funded through CESP have to be completed by December this year; it is understood 
that there may be opportunities for ‘carry over’ into the ECO programme but energy 
providers, and their contractors, are ensuring timely completion by Christmas.   
 
To this end, a brief but exhaustive consultation programme is undertaken to ensure that 
those householders living in the hardest to treat properties are included first; 
 
a) An introductory letter is delivered to all properties within the qualifying geographic area 
b) RMBC tenants, where they are predominantly miscellaneous Council properties, are 

consulted prior to including their properties in the scheme  
c) A series of drop in sessions have/will be held, staffed by RMBC Officers, Energy 

Providers and their support teams, to inform and encourage take-up of the scheme 
d) Depending on the number of attendees this may be followed up by a series of home visits 

to ensure no home owner is excluded from these potential improvement works 
e) The designated contractor commences a rolling programme of surveys on properties 

owned by residents/tenants who agree to participate in the scheme 
 
To manage the programme on site, the energy providers/organisations employ a Resident 
Liaison Officer to inform residents of the intended programme, arrange access, resolve 
queries and ensure satisfaction upon completion. 
 
7.4 Summary  
Facts and figures 
 

• 395 properties have already benefitted from CESP energy efficiency improvements 
• £2.7million of energy efficiency measures have been provided to date at no cost to the 

Council 
• Additional numbers of properties to receive energy efficiency improvements before 1st 

January 2013 is 653 
• Approximate annual household savings on energy bills have been estimated at being 

£400 - £550. 
 
Key benefits to Rotherham  
 

• Reduces poverty in our most deprived neighbourhoods 
• Tackling/reducing fuel poverty and health inequalities 
• Offers energy efficiency measures to both private and public sector properties 
• Stimulates employment and the local economy 
• Improves investor confidence in our most deprived communities 

 
7.5 Green Deal and ECO 
CESP, within Rotherham, is being utilised to reduce fuel poverty and health inequalities to 
households living in deprived areas and its contribution is recognised in the Council’s draft 
Warmer Homes Strategy. The CESP scheme ends in December and it is understood that 
ECO, integrated within the Governments Green Deal package, will take over.  
 
The ECO will focus on providing energy efficiency measures to low income and vulnerable 
householders in our top 15% most deprived neighbourhoods, (CESP only worked in the top 
10%) and those living in 'hard to treat' properties.  
 

Page 31



 

Green Deal commences in October 2012 and will enable householders to access energy 
efficiency improvements irrespective of where they live. Improvements are paid for via their 
utility bill. The scheme is planned to be cost neutral to the householder, as monthly 
repayments are met from the resultant energy bill savings from efficiency improvements. 
 
7.6 Next Steps 
We will continue to work with the energy providers to complete the ongoing CESP schemes 
and evaluate their outcomes. 
 
In preparation for the implementation of the Green Deal and the ECO, the Council have 
established a Green Deal Working Group consisting of Officers from Audit & Asset 
Management, Commissioning Policy & Performance and Housing & Neighbourhood 
Services. Their role is to understand the workings of Green Deal and ECO and develop a 
strategy to maximise the benefits of these new schemes for Rotherham residents. The aim 
being to; 

• Achieve maximum householder participation 

• Regenerate our 11 
[...]
content/cms/funding/funding_ops/cesp/cesp.aspx 
 
11. Contact details 
 
Paul Benson, Private Housing Officer, Strategic Housing and Investment Service 
paul.benson@rotherham.gov.uk  Tel: (01709) (3)36477 

Page 33



 
 

1.  Meeting: Cabinet Member for Safe and Attractive 
Neighbourhoods 

2.  Date: 29th October 2012 

3.  Title: Review of Communal Cleaning Service to Flats 

4.  Directorate: Neighbourhoods and Adult Services 
 

 
 
5.  Summary 
 
The Council delivers a weekly cleaning service to internal communal areas of 
council owned apartment blocks.  
  
Due to a number of operational and service quality issues arising, a review has 
been undertaken of the service. The review highlighted a number of areas of 
concern and set out proposals for improvement, which are detailed in the 
report.  
 
The report proposes changes to the cleaning specification and the method of 
service delivery, subject to completion of soft market testing and consultation 
with leaseholders.   
 
 
6. Recommendations 
 
That the Cabinet Member agrees to:  
 

• Consult tenants and leaseholders on arrangements to carry out 
communal cleaning to flats including 

o Proposals to changes standards and the organisation of 
services 

o Proposals to revise charging arrangements  
 

• a soft market testing exercise to establish whether better VFM can 
be obtained 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 5Page 34



 
7. Proposals and Details 
 
7.1 Background 
 
There are 2338 apartments within 326 council owned blocks across the 
borough, which are accessed via communal entrances, internal hallways and 
stairwells. The Council is responsible for managing, maintaining and cleaning 
these areas. A cleaning service is provided on a weekly basis.  
 
The communal cleaning service is currently delivered on behalf of Housing 
Services by Facilities Services. The service consists of 13 staff working various 
hours/work patterns totalling 111 hours per week, with associated costs of 
£139k per annum.    
 
The current specification consists of approximately 20 minutes of cleaning per 
block per week (based on a three storey block of 13 flats). The basic cleaning 
specification is as follows: 
 

• Brush and Mop hard floor areas 

• Dust/wipe fixtures and fittings 

• Remove any litter from communal areas 
 
The cleaning service currently functions on the following basis: 
 

• Mobile Operation 
 A mobile cleaning team deliver cleaning services to 78 units (24% of the 
 total) where water is not available within the block or any of the adjacent 
 blocks. Water is obtained from a container within a vehicle, which 
 transports the operatives and cleaning equipment to site. 
  

• Fixed Operation (with water supply) 
 Cleaners travel to and operate on site, with access to a water supply 
 within  secure cleaners cupboards in individual blocks. 90 units (28% of 
 the total) receive cleaning services in this way.  
 

• Fixed Operation (without water supply) 
 158 units (48% of the total) operate on a fixed basis but without a 
 landlord water supply within the block. Water is obtained from a 
 nearby block  and carried in.   

 
The current cleaning service is basic and generates poor customer 
satisfaction, both from tenants and leaseholders.  
 
Recently, a number of operational and service quality issues have arisen, 
which has prompted a service review. The key findings of the review are 
detailed below.  
 
7.2 Cleaning service review 
 
The key issues identified by the review with regard to the cleaning service are 
as follows. 

Page 35



 

• Not all blocks of flats are provided with a cleaners cupboard containing 
landlord hot/cold water supply. As a result, cleaners are carrying water 
some distance between blocks which have a supply to those which haven’t 
one. This has raised health and safety at work issues as well as service 
quality issues.  

• The current cleaning specification is very basic and requires revision. It 
currently does not include an annual deep clean, window cleaning or 
cleaning of communal entrance doors and screens.  

• Communal areas are in need of a general scheme of investment and 
improvement. In many cases, the quality of finishes to floor areas and 
stairwells is poor, with some floor surfaces being bare concrete. Investment 
in these areas would assist in delivering an enhanced and more hygienic 
cleaning finish.   

 
Each of these issues are dealt with in turn below and recommendations 
presented to address them.  
 
7.2.1 Access to water supply 
 
Cleaning operatives require access to a clean (preferably hot) water supply. 
However, the majority of blocks are not equipped with a water supply at all. In 
some cases this is addressed through mobile working arrangements, but in 
others cleaners are ‘bucketing’ water (often cold or lukewarm at best) between 
blocks, often over some distance. This presents poor working practices and is 
not conducive to a quality cleaning service.  
 
The Health and Safety Team have raised concerns with this operation and the 
potential for prosecution and compensation claims for non compliance with the 
following primary health and safety legislative requirements:  
 

• Health & Safety at Work Act 1974 

• The Management of Health & Safety regulations (MHSAWR) 1999 

• (COSHH) 2006 Legislation  

• Approved Code of Practice and Guidance L8-“Legionnaires’ disease; 
the control of Legionella bacteria in water.”  

 
The Health and Safety Team are satisfied with the working arrangements for 
the mobile element of the service and the blocks of flats with a direct water 
supply. However they have recommended that, should the current fixed 
location working arrangements remain, a water supply should be provided in all 
blocks in order to comply with the legislative requirements outlined above.  
 
7.2.2 Cleaning Standard  
 
The current cleaning service is considered to be poor by customers and 
requires improvement. Their issues include: 
 

• The condition of the communal entrance doors and door screens which 
are not included within the current cleaning contract specification. 

• Dirt and grime is ground into the floors and walls which cannot be 
removed with a brush or mop.  

Page 36



• The general physical condition of the communal areas is poor and 
requires significant investment. Issues include stained flooring, 
damaged floor coverings, cracks to walls and ceilings and poor 
standard of decoration. 

•  Window cleaning was suspended and has not been re-instated. It was 
suspended to create budget headroom to introduce an annual deep 
clean of communal areas, but this was never initiated and customer 
feedback to the proposal was not positive. 

 
Window cleaning within the communal areas will be re-instated.  

 
Discussions have been held with Facilities Services with regard to enhancing 
the cleaning specification and the likely additional costs of service provision as 
detailed below.  
 
In order to address the health and safety and customer satisfaction issues, the 
following options have been considered. 
 
Option A - Continue with current mobile/fixed cleaning service.   
 
This would require the installation of a water supply, sink unit, drainage and hot 
water boiler within the 158 blocks on the fixed cleaning service, which currently 
have no water supply.  
 
The existing water supply arrangements within the other blocks have been 
inspected and are in a reasonable condition. However, the majority of the units 
would require a general scheme of refurbishment, including new fittings and 
replacement hot water boilers.  
 
We would remain liable for the ongoing maintenance of landlord facilities, 
associated utility costs and annual Legionella water testing. 
 
The 78 apartment blocks served by the mobile team would continue to operate 
on that basis with no further work required.  
 
This option would address the issues identified in 7.2.1 howev

Minutes of the meeting


SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NEIGHBOURHOODS - 29/10/12 28J 
 

CABINET MEMBER FOR SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NEIGHBOURHOODS 
29th October, 2012 

 
 
Present:- Councillor McNeely (in the Chair); Councillor Goulty (Policy Advisor). 

 
Councillor Currie was in attendance at the invitation of the Chair for Minute No. J36 
(Introductory Tenancy Review Panel). 
 
J32. HOUSING STRATEGY  

 
 The Director of Housing and Neighbourhood Services presented the draft 

Housing Strategy which had been updated in light of feedback from Members, 
staff, partner agencies, the voluntary and community sector and Rotherham 
residents. 
 
The document was also considered by the Improving Places Select Commission 
on 17th October.  The Commission had endorsed the Strategy and made a 
number of comments.  Whilst not all the comments necessarily required 
amendment to the draft Strategy, they were taken on board and where 
appropriate would be reflected in the action plan.  Updates on specific issues 
could be provided to the Select Commission as and when required.   
 
 
The Select Commission had also felt that it should be involved in the monitoring 
process against the Housing Strategy action plan and should be reflected in the 
work programme accordingly. 
 
Consultation had been carried out over a 3 month period and had included 
general publicity, Elected Members Seminar, public events, Learning from 
Customers Forum, Area Assemblies and the Private Landlords Forum. 
 
Due to the rapidly changing national legislative and policy environment, there 
was always a risk that the Housing Strategy would become out of date.  The 
housing intelligence report could be amended if necessary and the webpage 
giving an overview of the Strategy could be updated to reflect any major 
changes.  The next instalment of the Strategy, 2016-2019, would be started in 
late 2015. 
 
Discussion ensued on the document with the following suggestions made:- 
 

− Inclusion of contact details for the Department concerned/responsible for 
each of the ‘10 commitments’ 

− Inclusion of “subject to Green Belt Policy negotiations” wherever there was 
mention of Bassingthorpe Farm 

 
Resolved:-  That, subject to inclusion of above comments, the final draft of the 
Housing Strategy be submitted to Cabinet for consideration. 
 
 
 
 
 



29J SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NEIGHBOURHOODS - 29/10/12 

 

J33. COMMUNITY ENERGY SAVING PROGRAMME  
 

 The Director of Housing and Neighbourhood Services reported on the 
Community Energy Saving Programme (CESP), funded by energy providers, 
being implemented for free to some of the Borough’s most vulnerable private 
and Council sector households living in the most deprived neighbourhoods. 
 
CESP had been created as part of the Government’s Home Energy Saving 
Programme with the aim of reducing carbon production through the 
installation of energy efficiency measures to domestic dwellings.  The funding 
had to be targeted towards residents suffering from fuel poverty with the 
funding stipulating that CESP could only be spent in the top 10% most deprived 
neighbourhoods.  Rotherham had 21 areas that complied with the criteria, 
consisting of 13.400 households.  All works must be completed by 31st 
December, 2012 and included:- 
 

− Solid wall insulation (external and internal) 

− Replacement gas boiler (if current boiler is G rated) 

− Loft insulation (either complete or top-up if required) 

− Draught proofing 
 
CESP schemes were delivered by energy providers usually in collaboration with 
a construction partner.  The Council identified communities that had the 
correct attributes for successful scheme implementation and influence energy 
providers/constructors to appraise neighbourhoods and scheme viability.  The 
Council would also promote the benefits of the scheme and increase 
confidence within the community and provide the links between the energy 
provider/partner and the community. 
 
Currently schemes were being carried out/completed in the following areas:- 
 

− Ferham (completed September, 2012) 

− Eastwood Village (ongoing) 

− Meadowbank/Masbrough/Town Centre/Eastwood (ongoing) 

− Maltby (to commence October, 2012) 
 
Projects funded through CESP had to be completed by December, 2012.  It 
was understood that there may be opportunities for ‘carry over’ into the Energy 
Company Obligation (ECO) but energy providers and their contractors were 
ensuring timely completion by Christmas.  To manage the programme on site, 
the energy providers/organisations employed a Resident Liaison Officer to 
inform residents of the intended programme, arrange access, resolve queries 
and ensure satisfaction upon completion. 
 
To date 395 properties had already benefitted from the energy efficiency 
improvements which equated to £2.7M.  There was to be a further 653 
properties before the end of the year which would result in approximate annual 
household energy bill savings of £400-500. 
 
It was understood that ECO would integrate within the Government’s Green 
Deal package, and would focus on providing energy efficiency measures to low 
income and vulnerable householders in the Borough’s top 15% most deprived 
neighbourhoods.  A Green Deal Working Group had been established to 



SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NEIGHBOURHOODS - 29/10/12 30J 
 

develop a strategy to maximise the benefits of the new schemes for 
Rotherham residents.  It was felt that Elected Member representation would 
bring local knowledge which would assist in the developing of schemes and 
neighbourhood liaison. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the delivery of energy efficiency measures to both private 
and Council homes, which had brought about a reduction in fuel poverty in 
Rotherham’s deprived neighbourhoods and its direct impact on reducing 
poverty in the Borough, be noted. 
 
(2)  That the continued influencing and enabling role of the Council to maximise 
the household take up of energy efficiency measures be supported. 
 
(3)  That a ‘roll out approach’ to extending energy efficiency installations to 
other neighbourhoods and in particular deprived neighbourhoods across the 
Borough utilising the Energy Company Obligation, which would take over from 
the Community Energy Saving Programme in 2013, be supported. 
 
(4)  That Ward Members be advised and involved in the planning process as 
local schemes progress. 
 

J34. REVIEW OF COMMUNAL CLEANING SERVICE TO FLATS  
 

 The Director of Housing and Neighbourhoods reported that there were 2,338 
apartments within 326 Council-owned blocks across the Borough which were 
accessed via communal entrances, internal hallways and stairwells.  The 
Council was responsible for managing, maintaining and cleaning those areas 
and was provided on a weekly basis. 
 
Recently a number of operational and service quality issues had arisen which 
had promoted a Service review.  The key issues identified by the review were:- 
 

− Not all blocks of flats were provided with a cleaner’s cupboard containing 
landlord hot/cold water supply.  Cleaners were having to carry water some 
distance between blocks 

− The current cleaning specification was very basic and required revision.  It 
currently did not include an annual deep clean, window cleaning or cleaning 
of communal entrance doors and screens 

− Communal areas were in need of a general scheme of investment and 
improvement 

 
Discussions had taken place with Facilities Services with regard to enhancing 
the cleaning specification and the likely additional costs of Service provision, 
details of which were set out in the report submitted. 
 
In order to address the health and safety and customer satisfaction issues, the 
following options had been considered:- 
 

− Option A – continue with current mobile/fixed cleaning service 

− Option B – provide an enhanced service on a fully mobile basis 
 
 
 



31J SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NEIGHBOURHOODS - 29/10/12 

 

It was proposed that soft market testing be undertaken with alternative service 
providers which would enable alternative approaches to Service delivery to be 
identified and explored. 
 
Condition surveys were currently being undertaken by the Strategic Housing 
and Investment Service within communal areas to determine the investment 
requirement and priority phasing for future years.  Surveys were scheduled for 
completion by April, 2013. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That consultation be undertaken with tenants and leaseholders 
on arrangements to carry out communal cleaning to flats including:- 
 
(a)  proposals to change standards and the organisation of the Service; 
 
(b)  developing a comprehensive programme of investment into community 
areas to deal with any latent defects and 
 
(c)  proposals to revise charging arrangements. 
 
(2)  That a soft market testing exercise be carried out to establish whether 
better value for money could be obtained. 
 
(3)  That checks be made on tenant/leaseholder’s charges and what services 
the charge covered. 
 

J35. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 Resolved:-  That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 2 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 (information likely to reveal the identity of an individual). 
 

J36. INTRODUCTORY TENANCY REVIEW PANEL  

 
 At the invitation of the Chair, Councillor Currie introduced the report of the 

Introductory Tenancy Review Panel which he had Chaired on 11th October, 
2012, and also included Councillors Ellis and N. Hamilton. 
 
The decision made by the Anti-Social Behaviour Officer to serve a Notice of 
Proceedings of Possession on 13th September, 2012, had been confirmed by 
the Panel.  However, the Panel Chairman had had concerns as to whether an 
impact assessment had been carried out taking into account any vulnerability, 
child protection and safeguarding (both adult and young people) issues there 
may be.  The officer in attendance had been unable to confirm whether such 
investigations had been undertaken. 
 
Discussion ensued on the wider implications of a tenant breaching their 
introductory tenancy and the discussions that should take place with other 
Council Departments/partner agencies before a decision was made to serve a 
Notice of Proceedings for Possession.  Details of all consultations should be 
included in the papers presented to Review Panel Members so they were in 
possession of all the facts to enable them to make a fully informed decision. 
 



SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NEIGHBOURHOODS - 29/10/12 32J 
 

Resolved:-  (1)  That the Panel's decision be noted. 
 
(2)  That the Director of Housing and Neighbourhood Services discuss the 
comments made above with the Neighbourhood Crime and Justice Manager. 
 

 


